
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI PROSECUTING)
ATTORNEYS AND CIRCUIT)
ATTORNEYS RETIREMENT)
SYSTEM, AN AGENCY OF)
THE STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
Respondents,)
)
vs.) APPEAL NO. SC88956
)
PEMISCOT COUNTY, CHARLES)
MOSS, WENDELL HOSKINS, SR.,)
and DAVID WILKERSON,)
)
Appellants.)

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County
Thirty-Fourth Judicial Circuit
Honorable Fred W. Copeland, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICE OF
WENDELL L. HOSKINS II
Wendell L. Hoskins II - #44671
Joshua D. Underwood - #59979
404 Ward Avenue
Post Office Box 1115
Caruthersville, Missouri 63830
Phone: (573) 333-2600
Fax: (573) 333-2041
E-Mail: hoskinslaw@semo.net
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	1
Table of Cases	3
Table of Statutes and Other Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	6
Statement of Facts	9
A. Nature of the Case	9
B. Procedural History of the Case	10
C. Statement of Undisputed Material Facts	13
Points Relied On	14
Argument	15
I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of PACARS and denying Pemiscot County’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Sections 56.363 and 56.807, and 56.816, RSMo., did not violate the Equal Protection Clauses of the United States Constitution and the Missouri Constitution because the classifications set forth in Chapter 56 bear a rational relationship to a legitimate state purpose – to avoid the imposition of an unfunded mandate after the election to make the prosecuting attorney position full-time in violating	

**Article 10, Sections 16 and 21 of the Missouri Constitution, generally
termed the Hancock Amendment.**

A. Standard of Review	15
B. The Classification of Prosecutors by Chapter 56 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	16
C. Avoidance of an Unfunded Mandate as a Legitimate State Purpose	21
II. Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service	26
Appendix	A1

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993)	16
<i>Barker v. Barker</i> , 98 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2003)	16
<i>Casualty Reciprocal Exchange v. Missouri Employers Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. banc 1997)	18
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 90 S.Ct. 1153, 25 L.Ed.2d 491 (1910)	17
<i>Gulbrandson v. Carey</i> , 901 P.2d 573 (Mont. 1995)	20
<i>Hall v. Board of Trustees of Arkansas Public Employees</i> , 671 F.2d 269 (8 th Cir.1982)	20
<i>Hughes v. Judges' Retirement Board</i> , 282 N.W.2d 160 (Mich. 1979)	20
<i>ITT Commercial Financial Corp. v. Mid-Am Marine</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	16
<i>Langston v. Levitt</i> , 425 F.Supp. 642 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	17
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991)	16, 23
<i>Mullinex-St. Charles Properties v. St. Charles</i> , 983 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	17, 18

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96, 102 (Mo. banc 2007)	16
<i>Police Retirement System of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis</i> , 763 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. 1989)	14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Schnorbus v. Director of Revenue</i> , 790 S.W.2d 241, 243 (Mo. banc 1990)	23
<i>U.S.R.R. Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S.Ct. 453, 66 L.Ed.2d 368 (1980)	17

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	7, 10
Missouri Constitution, Article 1, Section 2	10
Missouri Constitution, Article 5, Section 3	8
Missouri Constitution, Article 10, Section 16	14, 15, 20, 21, 22
Missouri Constitution, Article 10, Section 21	14, 15, 20, 21, 22
Section 56.807, RSMo. (Supp. 2005)	6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Section 56.363, RSMo. (Supp. 2005)	6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23
Section 56.816, RSMo. (Supp. 2005)	6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 21
2001 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 290 (Vernon's)	19
2003 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 5 (Vernon's)	19
Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure 74.04	15, 16
